FORM PTO-1618A

Expires 06/30/99

OMB 0651-0027

APR 24 AM 10: 55

05-15-2000



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK**

OPR/FINANCE

101356752

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRADEMARKS ONLY					
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les).				
Submission Type	Conveyance Type				
X New	Assignment License				
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment				
Document ID #	Effective Date Mercer Month Day Year				
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Month Day Year				
Corrective Document	Change of Name				
Reel # Frame #	X Other GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST (TRADEMARKS)				
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date					
Name WHITMAN SADDLE MFG., INC.	Month Day Year 03 31 00				
Formerly					
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association				
Other					
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization MICHIGAN					
Receiving Party Mark If additional names of receiving parties attached					
Name THE BANK OF NEW YORK					
DBA/AKA/TA					
Composed of					
Address (line 1) 10 MASON STREET					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3) GREENWICH	CT 06830				
City	State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is				
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an				
	propintment of a domestic				
X Corporation Association	appointment of a domestic				
	appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate				
Other	appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)				
Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) tion NEW YORK				
Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)				

Public burden reporting for this collection of Information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (9651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 9651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS. ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002070 FRAME: 0700

FORM PTO-161	8B p		1.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office			
Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027			TRADEMARK			
Domestic Rep	estic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.					
Name						
Address (line 1)						
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3)						
Address (line 4)						
Corresponder	nt Name and Address _{Area Code}	and Telephone Number (212) 238-3236	3			
Name EMMET, MARVIN & MARTIN, LLP						
Address (line 1) KENNETH J. POWERS, LEGAL ASSISTANT						
Address (line 2)	120 BROADWAY					
Address (line 3)	NEW YORK, NY 10271					
Address (line 4)						
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 3 including any attachments.						
	plication Number(s) or Registi	ration Number(s) Mark if addit	ional numbers attached			
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).						
Traden	nark Application Number(s)	Registration Number	er(s)			
		2,222,900 2,260,768				
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 2						
Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 65						
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account						
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)						
Deposit Account Number: #						
	Authorizatio	n to charge additional fees: Yes	No X			
Statement and Signature						
- the test of the translation and helief the foregoing information is true and correct and any						
attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.						
indicat	M Helelli.	Day Last	0.440.000			
LORI POT		un 1 ans	04/19/00 Data Signed			
Name of	Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed			

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST (TRADEMARKS)

WHITMAN SADDLE MFG., INC. (the "<u>Grantor</u>") is obligated to THE BANK OF NEW YORK (the "<u>Secured Party</u>"), and has entered into a Security Agreement dated as of March 31, 2000 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Security Agreement</u>") with the Secured Party.

Pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Secured Party a security interest in all of the right, title and interest of the Grantor in and to the trademarks listed on Schedule 1, which trademarks are registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>Trademarks</u>"), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations therefor, and all proceeds thereof, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof (the "<u>Collateral</u>"), to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement).

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for the purpose of recording the grant of the security interest as aforesaid, the Grantor does hereby further assign to the Secured Party, and grant to the Secured Party a security interest in, the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.

The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Secured Party with respect to the assignment of and security interest in the Collateral made and granted hereby are set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

Upon the termination of the Security Agreement (as set forth in Section 10 thereof), the Secured Party will take whatever actions are necessary at the Grantor's expense to release or reconvey to the Grantor all right, title and interest of the Grantor in and to the Trademarks.

The Secured Party's address is: 10 Mason Street, Greenwich, Connecticut 06830.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Grant of Security Interest to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the 31st day of March, 2000.

WHITMAN SADDLE MFG., INC.

By:

Elizabeth Norten,

Vice President

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSSETS COUNTY OF SUFFOLK

Then personally appeared before me the above named Elizabeth Norten, Vice President of Whitman Saddle Mfg., Inc., and acknowledged the foregoing to be the free act and

deed of said corporation.

Arthur P. Slow

My Commission expires 2/24/06

SCHEDULE I

WHITMAN SADDLE MFG., INC. TRADEMARKS

<u>MARK</u>	INT. CLASS	REGISTRATION DATE	REGISTRATION NUMBER
WHITMAN	18	July 13, 1999	2,260,768
SWEET LUMPS	31	February 9, 1999	2,222,900

BO:36938.2

RECORDED: 04/24/2000